Mitigating activities

2022 100 (1%) (0.9) (95) 	 Repayment of Rs.22 bn in loans by Group

	 Leverage of Group at a comfortable 0.37
times

2023 100 (1%) (33.5) (169)

2023 -100 (-1%) 33.5 169

An Overview Management Discussion
and Analysis

Strategy Supplementary
Information

Financial
Information

Stewardship 45

Annual Report 2022/23

Exchange Rate Risk

Movements - The Sri Lankan Rupee depreciated by 11.32% during the financial year. The exchange rate
moved up during the year to Rs.365 in February 2023 from the rate as at 31st March 2022 of Rs.293.87,
appreciating thereafter to close at Rs.327.14 at the end of the financial year.

Impact - Packaging, Aluminium and Sanitaryware sectors are significantly exposed to currency risk as a
significant proportion of the raw materials are imported. While exports increased, the hedge from exports is
less than 4% from revenue.

Exchange rate sensitivity

Further depreciation
of Rupee vs USD

Company change
in profit before tax

(Rs.Mn)

Group change in
profit before tax

(Rs.Mn)

Mitigating activities

2023 20%  109.9  748.6 	 Increased stocks of imported
raw materials

	 Forward exchange contracts
when appropriate

	 Growth of exports

15%  82.4  561.4
10%  55.0  374.3

-10%  -55.0  -374.3
-15%  -82.4  -561.4
-20%  -109.9  -748.6

Commodity Price Risk – The Packaging sector is directly exposed to commodity risk as its primary input is
paper pulp which continued its upward trajectory during the year until January 2023, moderating thereafter.
This is compounded by the exchange rate risk. The main mitigating activity will be to communicate with
customers and share the increase in costs with customers which will impact profitability.

Equity Price Risk – The value exposed to equity price risk is Rs.63.4Mn which is 0.31% and 0.12% of the
net assets of the Company and Group respectively. The outlook remains uncertain for the bourse as the